

J.O. Code No. WB01301
R. No. 2023/2026 CNR No. WBWM01 004552 2026

08 dated 02.07.2026

This is an application u/s 482 of B.N.S.S. filed by the petitioners namely, Nagendra Nath Kar and another in c/w Belda P.S Case No. 489/2025 dated 15.12.2025 u/s. 329(3)/115(2)/117(2)/109/75/76/351(2)(3)/3(5) BNS.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/petitioners submitted that no bail application has either been filed before any Higher Court or any such bail petition has been rejected.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioners submits that these petitioners have been falsely implicated in this case and therefore, they pray for anticipatory bail on any terms and conditions. B.N.S.S.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge produced the case diary and leaves the adjudication of the case to the discretion of the Court by pointing out the matters available in the case diary.

Heard the Ld. Advocate and Ld. P.P.-in-Charge.

Perused the petition, CD and other materials in case record.

Regard being had to the facts and circumstances of the case and bearing in mind the extent of complicity of the present accuseds, as transpires from the materials available in the Case Diary, more particularly, taking into account the fact that no statement of injured recorded either u/s 180 or 183 of B.N.S.S. is forthcoming, considering the medical papers including the injury report and stage of investigation, I do not want to stand in the way of admitting the accused persons with an order of pre-arrest bail. Accordingly, the prayer for anticipatory bail stands allowed.

Accordingly, in the event of arrest of the petitioner/petitioners as named above in c/w the above noted P.S. case, they shall be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 3,000/- each with two sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each on condition that the accused petitioner no. 1 will meet with the I.O once in a week till completion of investigation and the accused petitioner No. 2 will meet with the I.O as and when so requires for the purpose of investigation, subject to the satisfaction of the arresting officer.

If released on bail, the petitioners are directed to comply with the conditions mentioned in Section 482(2) B.N.S.S.

Misc case is disposed of. CD/TCR, if any, be returned.

Copy of this order be sent to the Arresting Officer and Learned Trial Court for information.

Dictt. and corrt by me,

S.J.

Sessions Judge,
Paschim Medinipur
In-charge